

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

AMAZON.COM, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BERNADEAN RITTMANN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RICHARD G. ROSENBLATT  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
502 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, NJ 08540

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
david.salmons@  
morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Facts And Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
A. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided Over How To Construe The FAA’s Exemption ...	15
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	22
C. These Important And Recurring Issues Warrant The Court’s Review Now .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appendix A—United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, August 19, 2020 .....	1a
Appendix B—United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, Order, April 23, 2019 .....	78a
Appendix C—United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, September 25, 2020 .....	91a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	1, 6, 32, 33, 35
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	28
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	27
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	6
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Spokane &amp; E. Ry. &amp; Power Co.</i> , No. 33, 1 R.L.B. 53 (1920) .....	25
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	35
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Servs., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18, 19, 22, 27, 30
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	5
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	29
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20
<i>ICC v. Detroit, Grand Haven &amp; Milwaukee Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 633 (1897) .....	31
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Inter-Island Steam Navigation Co. v. Byrne</i> , 239 U.S. 459 (1915) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	24
<i>Magana v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	17
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York ex rel. Pa. R.R. Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904) .....	30
<i>Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co.</i> , 245 Cal. Rptr. 3d 69 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) .....	16
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Phila. &amp; Reading Ry. Co. v. Hancock</i> , 253 U.S. 284 (1920) .....	30
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956).....	31, 32
<i>Shanks v. Del., Lackawanna &amp; W. R.R. Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916) .....	29
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	20, 21, 33
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Tenney Eng'g, Inc. v. United Elec. Radio &amp; Mach. Workers of Am.</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953) .....	21
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	30
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17, 23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Act of June 9, 1874, ch. 260, 18 Stat. 64 .....	25
Act of April 10, 1936, Pub. L. No. 74-487, 49 Stat. 1189 .....	7
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 12 <i>et seq</i> .....	10, 12, 29
15 U.S.C. 14 .....	10
15 U.S.C. 18 .....	10
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2 .....	5, 6, 24, 27, 28
9 U.S.C. 3 .....	5
9 U.S.C. 4 .....	5
9 U.S.C. 16 .....	35
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. 51 .....	28



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Robinson-Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. 13.....	10, 12, 29
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 262 .....	25
Transportation Act of 1920, Pub. L. No. 66-152, 41 Stat. 456 .....	25
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>7-Eleven Delivery—504 K St NW Washington,</i> GRUBHUB, <a href="https://www.grubhub.com/restaurant/7-eleven-504-k-st-nw-washington/2114891">https://www.grubhub.com/restaurant/ 7-eleven-504-k-st-nw-washington/2114891</a> (last visited Nov. 3, 2020) .....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	24, 28
Lester P. Schoene & Frank Watson, <i>Workmen’s Compensation on Interstate Railways</i> , 47 Harv. L. Rev. 389 (1934) .....	32
